685 ROI of the receiving-end remains unaffected. This underscores that the allocation of solar and wind
686 capacity plays a crucial role in determining the financial feasibility of the receiving-end. Research by
687 [57] indicates that wind and solar investment costs have been progressively decreasing over the years.
688 This implies that adopting a phased investment approach when allocating wind and solar capacity can
689 ensure economic feasibility for both the receiving-end and sending-end systems, while preserving
690 technical feasibility. Finally, the ROI of both systems shows lower sensitivity to carbon emission costs,
691 line losses, and PHS-related parameters.

692 5. Conclusions
693 To unlock the economic efficiency of PHS in cross-regional RE trading, this paper proposes
694 coupling power delivery models with dynamic game-based pricing models. This framework has been

ROI of the the receiving-end system ROI of the sending-end system
ValueUnitParameter

VariationVariation

7.6%(21.1 ~ 22.6)%5600yuan/kW

7.6%(21.0 ~ 22.7)%5775yuan/kW

7.6%(19.7 ~ 24.0)%3300yuan/kW

7.6%(18.9 ~ 24.8)%4000yuan/kW

(4.4 ~ 7.6)%(21.8 ~ 22.1)%45yuan/t

(-7.5 ~ 18.8)%(18.2 ~ 24.8)%0.3779yuan/kwh

(5.3 ~ 7.6)%(21.8 ~ 22.3)%6%

(3.1 ~ 7.6)%(21.7 ~ 22.9)%800m3(MWh)-1

(5.7 ~ 8.4)%(21.0 ~ 22.8)%999m3(MWh)-1

(5.4 ~ 7.6)%(21.8 ~ 22.1)%1.762107m3

(2.8 ~ 7.6)%(20.5 ~ 23.5)%1500MW

(3.3 ~ 17.4)%(21.0 ~ 22.2)%6500MW

(0.4 ~ 14.4)%(21.5 ~ 21.9)%6500MW

,inv PHSc

,inv HPsc

,inv PVsc

,inv WTsc

2CO

BG

tranl

pump

gen

,0PHSE

PHSC

PVsC

WTsC

18% 20% 22% 24% 26%

+10% Base -10%+10% Base -10%

-10% 0% 10% 20%

This preprint research paper has not been peer reviewed. Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4878803

Pr
ep

rin
t n

ot
 p

ee
r r

ev
ie

w
ed

24

695 applied to a case study involving an integrated hydro-wind-solar-pumped storage system (IHDS) in a
696 Qinghai Province clean energy base. First, a comparative analysis of IHDS power delivery plans
697 among various optimization models confirms that integrating demand response enhances both
698 operational reliability and economic efficiency. During winter, incorporating peak-valley electricity
699 price incentives of and ensuring unit operation stability at the receiving-end within the power delivery